No. 44, A.]

[Published June 23, 1933.

CHAPTER 304.

AN ACT to amend section 278.16 of the statutes, relating to the place of sale in mortgage foreclosures.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 278.16 of the statutes is amended to read: 278.16 Notice and report of sale. The sheriff or referee who makes sale of mortgaged premises, under a judgment therefor, shall give notice of the time and place of sale in the manner provided by law for the sale of real estate upon execution or in such other manner as the court shall in the judgment direct. Upon proper application and good cause shown, the court shall order the sale to be held upon the mortgaged premises. He shall, within ten days thereafter, file with the clerk of the court a report of the sale, and immediately after the sale shall pay to the parties entitled thereto or their attorneys the proceeds of the sale, after deducting the cost thereof, unless otherwise ordered by the court.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 21, 1933.

No. 509, A.]

[Published June 23, 1933.

CHAPTER 305.

AN ACT to repeal sections 4 and 5 of chapter 22, laws of 1931, relating to the unemployment relief commission and the emergency program of grade crossing construction.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Sections 4 and 5 of chapter 22, laws of 1931, are repealed and the unemployment relief commission is abolished.

SECTION 2. All grade separations and other highway work of which the unemployment relief commission has assumed control and for which contracts have been let but not completed shall be completed by the highway commission. No new contracts for grade separations shall be let under the authority of sections 4 and 5 chapter 22, laws of 1931 and any balance in the appropriation made in said section 5 which is not required for the completion of contracts already let shall revert to the general fund.